



THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 1983

6

CORRIGENDUM

Appointment of a Member of the Timber Preservation Authority

IN the notice with the above heading published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 1 December 1983, No. 202, page 4159, *for* "the 29th day of November 1983"; *read* "the 20th day of November 1983".

CORRIGENDUM

Resignation as a Justice of the Peace

IN the notice with the above heading, published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 24 November 1983, No. 196, page 4061, the surname should *read* "Lovegrove".

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of December 1983.

S. J. CALLAHAN, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 3/17/11 (6))

East Waikato Pest Destruction District Abolition Order 1983 (No. 3154; Ag. APOC 7/7)

> DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of December 1983

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 27 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

(i) This order may be cited as the East Waikato Pest Destruction District Abolition Order 1983.
(ii) This order shall come into force on the 8th day of October 1983.

1983. 2. The East Waikato Pest Destruction District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 15th day of March 1971, and amended by Order in Council on the 2nd day of February 1981, is

hereby abolished. 3. The assets and liabilities of the Board, including any real or personal property, are hereby transferred to the Board of the Matamata County Pest Destruction District.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

9

The Waitakere Rural Fire District Order 1976, Amendment No. 1

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of December 1983

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1977, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Waitakere Rural Fire District Order 1976, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the order constituting the Waitakere Rural Fire District Order made on the 8th day of November 1976* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. This order shall come into force from the date of its notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

3. The principal order is hereby amended by revoking the Schedule thereto and substituting the Schedule hereto.